Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
October 31, 2021
(expressed in thousands of Jamaican dollars unless otherwise stated)

10. Financial risk management (continued)

 (b) Market risk (continued)

(i) Interest rate risk (continued):

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

An increase of 100 (2020: 100) basis points in interest rates at the reporting date
would have increased the capital account and the income for the year by $150
(2020: $150). A decrease of 100 (2020: 100) basis points in interest rates at the
reporting date would have decreased the capital account and income for the year by
$150 (2020: $150).

Fair value sensitivity analysis

A change of +100 and -100 (2020: +100 and -100) basis points in interest rates for
Jamaica and +100 and -100 (2020: +100 and -100) basis points on United States
dollar financial instruments at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased)
the capital account and profit by the amounts shown below.

The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular, foreign currency rates,
remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2020.

Change in basis points

  2021 2020
  Effect on  Effect on
  capital  capital
  and profit and profit

USD interest rates +100 bps (2020: +100bps)  (839) (   985)
  - 100 bps  (2020: -100bps)   873 1,034

JMD interest rates +100 bps (2020: +100bps)   -   424
  -100 bps   (2020: -100bps)   -   428

(ii) Foreign currency risk:

 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate

due to changes in foreign exchange rates.

 The Fund incurs foreign currency risk on transactions that are denominated in a

currency other than the Jamaican dollar. The main currency giving rise to this risk is
the United States dollar (US$). The Fund ensures that the net exposure is kept
within limits established by management.

 At the reporting date, the Jamaican dollar equivalent of the Fund’s financial